

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8518/2024

Bhartiya Jan Samridhi Hat Karobari Trade Association
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan And Ors. -----Respondents

Connected With

- 1. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4122/2024
 - 2. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4515/2024
 - 3. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6204/2024
-

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sanjay Joshi Mr. Shovit Jhajharia
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Gurucharan Singh Gill, AAG with Ms. Shikha Sharma Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG with Mr. Abhishek Sharma Ms. Pooja Sharma Mr. Vishwas Fatehpuria Mr. Ayush Sharma for Mr. Amit Kuri Mr. Pushpendra Singh, Addl. S.P. of Nagar Nigam Jaipur Mr. Samee Khan, AAAG

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SANGEETA SHARMA
Order

18/12/2025

1. In these bunch of Public Interest Litigation, the Court has taken the aspect relating to the encroachments in the City of Jaipur as well as the issues relating to the traffic management, encroachments on the public ways and the need with regard to street vendors, kiosks, which have been set up without there being a proper implementation of the Rajasthan Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Act (hereinafter referred to as 'Street Vendors Act')
2. Although, certain vending zones were specifically earmarked when the Street Vendors Act was directed to be implemented in an earlier round of litigation, issues relating to street hawkers and

street vendors having encroached the path ways, resulting in the shopkeepers not being utilizing their shops, are some of the subject matters which need to be addressed by this Court. Question regarding proper lane discipline, traffic squatters and the movement of vehicles in the walled city as well as the outer city also need to be addressed. Issues relating to the areas which should be exclusively left for pedestrians also needs to be examined. The Heritage City of Jaipur which is known for its planning, drainage, public path ways and traffic has now melted down to become a big chaos all around. It has become difficult for any pedestrian to walk on any of the roads. It has also become difficult to travel. A place, even within one kilometer cannot be reached within fifteen minutes. Parking of vehicles has become a big issue inside as well as in outer city.

3. The Municipal Corporation which is responsible for the walled city and the Jaipur Development Authority (JDA) responsible for the outer city have shown scant regards to the issues outlined hereinabove, resulting in a situation where time to time PILs have been filed before this Court and regular management is forced upon this Court which is not in fact the domain. The State Government requires to develop a mechanism for proper management of the city inside as well as outside. The minimum width of roads in the colony is also required to be maintained. As informed by Mr. Vimal Choudhary, certain roads are so small even 30 feet wide, where if two cars are parked, third car cannot go further. There are even reports of mild quarrels and fights amongst neighbours, hence, development of the City has to be done in a planned manner.

4. At this stage, we, therefore, need a complete report relating to the City and suggestions from some of the officers of the State Government who would be able to give us their view point and in furtherance thereto, we direct Mr. Ajay Dudi, Secretary Rajasthan High Court Legal Services Authority, Mr. Rahul Prakash, Commissioner Operation, Jaipur Commissionerate, Mr. Sandesh Nayak, IAS who is an officer sitting in the office of CMO, Mr. Nishant Jain, Secretary JDA, Mr. Om Thanvi, RAS officers posted in the Jaipur Nagar Nigam and Mr. Pushpender Singh, RPS to form a team under the Chairmanship of Sandesh Nayak. The report shall be filed before this Court, the Committee formed above shall have the authority to look and examine all the aforesaid aspects and submit its report by 28.01.2026.

4. Independent of above Committee, this Court would also invite opinion from the Association of Retired Judges of Supreme Court and High Courts of India (Rajasthan Chapter), who would give us their suggestions for improvement. A copy of this order be sent to the President of Association.

5. List these cases on 03.02.2026 along with the S.B. Civil Writ Petition Nos.2832/2018, 1026/2015, 6253/2015, 12801/2015, 16474/2016, 17941/2016, 777/2017, 1118/2017, 11095/2017, 15347/2017, 18600/2017, 222/2018, 6620/2018, 6905/2018, 19573/2018, 22073/2018, 26944/2018, 3212/2020, 11467/2022 and 12710/2022.

(SANGEETA SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ